ODOT FORM 324a FUND AGENCY ORDER NO. CLAIM NO. CLAIM OF: County of Muskogee
Rev. 06/2002
DEPARTMENT OF 345 Address: 400 West Broadway
TRANSPORTATION FOR AGENCY USE ONLY City St. Zip Muskogee, OK 74401
Notarized Claim Form FEI No.
ACCOUNT SUB-ACTIVITY OBJECT CFDA AMOUNT
FOR
AGAINST
o) Dep of Transp
ASSIGNMENT WARRANT
(LOCATOR)
| hereby assign this claim to NO.
Cook Consulting, LLC
and authorize the State Treasurer fo issue
a warrant in payment toaid assi
Enter the partial payment or final payment Partial Final Date:
number if claim is to be charged against an No. No. TOTAL AMOUNT
encumbered order. Claimant:
OSF- AUDITE) BY
\Y
Receipt of Goods or Services Date
DATE PURCHASE ITEM
OF ORDER UNIT AMOUNT
DELIVERY NUMBER QUANTITY | UNIT DESCRIPTION PRICE
State/ Federal Project # |SAP-251D(147)
State Utility J/P # 35987(04)
County Muskogee
State/ US Highway # Smith Ferry Road
Total Project Costs $642,651.25
Less Company Share (Per Utility Agreement)
Total Due $642,651.25

The undersigned contractor or duly authorized agent, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that this claim is true and correct|
Affiant states that the work, services or materials as shown by this claim have been i

orders,

q

and all other terms of the contract. Affiant further states that (s)he is the duly authorized agent of the
contractor for the purpose of certifying the facts pertaining to the giving of things of value to government personnel in order to procure
the contract or obtain payment; (s)he is fully aware of the facts and circumstances surrounding the making of the contract and has been

in

P or supp with plans,

Approval
KM//M 70 U, ]

y and directly i

Ived in the p

or g p

Subscribed and
Sworn before me
Date

State of

! n v County of

My Commission Expires E 2 8 é Eé 5
te
[e]s]e) {

ings leading to the procurement of the contract and the filing of this claim; and, neither the
contractor nor anyone subject to the contractor's direction or control has been paid, given or donated or agreed to pay, give or donate
to any officer or employee of the State of Oklahoma any money or other thing of value, either directly or indirectly, in procuring the

Approval

Approval N
2% XEND
Al -V N . -
Claimant 4 Approval
Commig3 C
Approval ~
MDD X

T A

ODOT Acct.

Job Piece

Item

Part. Amount APPROVAL

, ~Engumbrance __
’, & 4 4 | hereby approve this claim for payment and certify it
ST I complies with the purchasing laws of this State.

Agency's Approving Officer

Director Date

Total




FORM-PA~200
X L

PROJECT AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN MUSKOGEE COUNTY

AND
THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF
INDUSTRIAL ACCESS PROJECT

PROJECT NO. SAP-251 D(147)
J/P NO. 35987(04)

AGREEMENT

This Agreement, made the day and year last written below, by and between Muskogee County, hereinafter
referred to as the COUNTY, and the Depariment of Transportation of the State of Okiahoma, hereinafter

referred to as the DEPARTMENT, is for the following intents and purposes and subject to the following terms
and conditions, to-wit: ,

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT is in receipt of a request by the COUNTY that the COUNTY be permitted to
engineer and construct an Industrial Access Project and to be reimbursed by the DEPARTMENT for the cost of

surfacing upon satisfactory completion of the work from the funds allocated by the Transportation Commission
for the project: and _

WHEREAS, the Transportation Commission did at its regular meeting of May 2, 2022 approve Agenda
item 64b allocating $1,600,000 (one million six hundred thousand dollars) for the purpose of
participating with the COUNTY in constructing an access road serving Griffin Industrial Park. The

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT that:

1 The COUNTY agrees to provide all plans, specifications and construction cost estimates for this
project.

2 The COUNTY agrees to adjust or relocate or cause the adjustment or relocation, at the

COUNTY's sole expense, of all utility facilities as may be reasonably necessary or convenient to
accommodate construction of the project.

4, The COUNTY hereby certifies to the Department of Transportation that the entire projact is to
be constructed on public right-of-way

5. Upon compiletion of the construction plans the COUNTY will provide, upon request by the



10.

".

12.

DEPARTMENT two (2) one-half size set of such plans.

The COUNTY shall assume total respansibility for the construction, inspection and completion
of this project.

The COUNTY will invite a DEPARTMENT representative to attend the pre-work conference.
The COUNTY will mvite a DEPARTMENT representative to atiend the final inspection.

Upon completion and final acceptance of the project, the COUNTY agrees that it shall, at its
own expense, assume full maintenance responsibility for the project.

Upon completion and final acceptance of the project, the DEPARTMENT agrees to reimburse
the COUNTY for the cost of surfacing in an amount not to exceed $1,600,000 (one million six
hundred thousand doliars).

Payment shall be made by the DEPARTMENT to the COUNTY upon receipt of a properly

executed Claim Form D.T. 324A accompanied by suitable evidence of the expenditure made by
COUNTY in the execution of this project.

That the COUNTY agrees that as a condition to receiving any financial assistance from the
Department, it will comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1984, 78 Stat. 252, 42, U.S.C
20004 et seq., and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to Title 49, Code of Federal
Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitie A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21,

“"Nondiscrimination of Federally-Assisted Programs of the Department of Transportation-
Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964".



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Director of Transportation, pursuant to authority

Transportation Commission, has hereunto Subscribed his name as Director of

vested in him by the Oklahoma
Transportation, and the COUNTY has

the Department of
executed the same pursuant to authority prescribed by law:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

MUSKOGEE COUNTY OKLAHOMA:
1!!110',
BY Z/g.a . ﬁ/, WATY 087,
County Commissioner Distgef 1 (date) 32,0}."; S ';’.’{(/ b
':\* :.“\? ';::) 7 * ".':6‘:;
1 < :‘: o N T
BY :'_-fﬁ::,‘g_ ,.\)"&_;g:ﬂ.,’;
County Commissioner D&maz\ (date) T TN 3
ﬁ,o'. .: .-v.;. .w.: ..Q\\\\
o AR
County Commissioner 3 (date)
ATTEST:
County Clerk (date & seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

—&J22]24
COouU District Attorney

(date)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:

Davicd 4lon 7"7

06/28/2022
General Counsel (date)
Bz amr 06/28/2022
Division Engineer, Local Government (date)
%%/y’/;-? 06/28/2022
Chief Engineer (date)

S 06/28/2022

Deputy Director (date)




Terll'z Wright
Subject:

Fwd: Smith Ferry Road - Industrial Access Funds Reimbursement

Location: Microsoft Teams Meeting
Start: Tue 9/12/2023 1:30 PM
End: Tue 9/12/2023 2:00 PM
Show Time As: Free

Recurrence: (none)

Organizer: Wes Stewart

Get Outlook for i0S

From: Wes Stewart <wstewart@hubengineers.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 12,2023 1:17:30 PM

To: Kimbra Scott <kimbra@muskogeeport.com>; Kenny Payne <kpayne@readymuskogee.org>; Brandon Dudgeon
<BDUDGEON@ODOT.QORG>

Cc: Muskogee Co Dist #1 <ccl@readymuskogee.org>; Keith Hyslop <khyslop@readym uskogee.org>

Subject: Canceled: Smith Ferry Road - Industrial Access Funds Reimbursement

When: Tuesday, September 12, 2023 1:30 PM-2:00 PM.

Where: Microsoft Teams Meeting

Good morning all, This Teams meeting is to address concerns that Muskogee County has with their approval of funds
and future repercussions/obligations. | have attached the pertinent information that | have.

Let me know if this time works. If not, please suggest another date/time. Thanks!

Microsoft Teams meeting

>3

Join on your computer, mobile app 6r room device

Click here to join the meeting

Meeting ID: 232 227 589 325
Passcode: elL.3kh6

Download Teams | Join on the web
Learn More | Meeting options




fw

“‘ ‘ Mitch Surrett
> A Deputy General Counsel
a fl OKLAHOMA 200 Northeast 21* Street
MY Tra nsportation Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105.3204
msurrett@odot.org

May 3, 2022

Kimbra Scott

Muskogee Port Authority Director
5201 Three Forks Road

Fort Gibson, OK

RE:

Muskogee Industrial access project

Dear Ms. Scott:

2022 Transportation Commission meeting. A copy of the approved agenda item is attached.
For information regarding this project, please contact:

Ms. Shelly Williams
Local Government Division

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

200 Northeast 21 Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 521-2553

Sincerely,

MIT

SURRETT

Deputy General Counsel

MS/cld

Attachment

Cc:

Chris Wallace, ODOT Division 1 Engineer
Ken Doke, Muskogee County District 1 Commissioner
John Coburn, ODOT District 1 Commissioner

The Honorable Avery Frix, Oklahoma House of Representatives
Shelly Williams, Local Government

“The mission of the Oklahoma Department of Transportation is to provide a safe, econornical, and
effective transportation network for the people, commerce and communities of Okiahoma.”

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



aa)
bb)

cc)
dd)
ee)

gg)
hh)

MS

Oklahoma County - I-40 - NHPPI-0040-5(394)129SS / NHPPI-4000-(095)PM / 23310(04),
#17, $18,955.36, 0.03%

Oklahoma County - |-40 - NHPPI-0040-5(394)129SS / NHPPI-4000-(096)PM / 23310(04),

#18, $8,541.78, 0.01%

Oklahoma County - 1-44 - NHPPI-4400-(037)(039)(040)(041)(042)(043)PM / 31006(04),
$298,476.57, -1.09% Underrun

Oklahoma County - City Street - STP-265E(354)AG / 31504(04), $55,600.00, 2.59%

Okmuigee County - I-40 - HSIPG-4000(148)TR / 35408(04), $149,902.68, 6.41%

Pushmataha County - County Road - CIRB-264D(068)(069)RB / 28631 (04), $122,174.13, 2.27%

Sequoyah County - 1-40 - NHPPI-4000-(076)(075)PM / SBR-4000(080)SB / 28988(04), #6
$8,774.94, 0.02%

Sequoyah County - 1-40 - NHPPI-4000-(076)(075)PM / SBR-4000(080)SB / 28988(04), #7,
$418,454.44, -1.15% Underrun

Tulsa County - City Street - STP-272B(207)IG / 33958(04), $114,730.00, 6.57%

D BY THE COMP L1

— Proposed Bid Openings — Mr. Hackney, Project Funding Manager

a) Final July, 2022 Proposed Bid Opening
b) Tentative August, 2022 Proposed Bid Opening
c) Tentative September, 2022 Proposed Bid Opening

ITEMS TO BE PRESENTED ON BEHALF OF THE DIRECTOR’S OFFICE — Mr. Surrett

— Additions to the Industrial Access Road Program

a) Commission District VIl - Creek County

The Creek County Board of Commissioners are requesting approval for an industrial access project
for the Jones Memorial Airport. The &irport is investing more than $1,400,000 to construct a hew
hangar and fueling station that will create up to ten new full-time jobs.

The proposed project begins at the intersection of State Highway 48 and West 241st Street South and
extends west approximately 2.0 miles to South 385" West Avenue, then south for approximately 1.0
mile, then east on West 251% Street South for approximately 2.0 miles to State Highway 48. The
County will be responsible for the initiation, construction and completion of ajl work associated with
the project. The total cost of the project is approximately $4,400,000. The Creek Nation will contribute

$650,000 and the County will contribute $100,000. The Department's participation in the project shall
not exceed $650,000.

b) Commission District | ~ Muskogee County

The Muskogee City-County Port Authority’is requesting approval for an industrial access project for
the Griffin Industrial Park. Core Industries and YZY Capital are investing more than $1,200,000,000
to construct a new data center and are creating more than 60 new full-time jobs.

The proposed project begins at Dal Tile Road and Smith Ferry Road and extends West on Smith Ferry
Road approximately 0.5 miles to South 24" Street West, then South on South 24 Street West for
approximately 0.5 miles. The Port Authority will be responsible for the initiation, construction and
completion of all work associated with the project. The total cost of the project is approximately
$2,700,000. The Department's participation in the project shall not exceed $1,800,000. .



¢) Commission District | — Muskogee County

The Muskogee County pommissioners are requesting approval for an industrial access project near

Oktaha, Oklahoma, YZY Capital is investing more than $80,000,000 to construct new data center and
creating more than 40 new full-time jobs.

The proposed project begins on West 133« Street South at Oktaha Road and extends west for
approximately 0.80 miles to South 104" Street South, then turns north on South 104" Street South
and extends north for approximately 0.50 miles. The County will be responsible for the initiation,

construction, and completion of all work associated with the project. The Department's participation
shall not exceed $280,000. °

ITEM TO BE PRESENTED BY THE DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS — Mr. Davis

— Declaration of Emergency Bridge Repair Project
Caddo County - District VIl - US-281 Bridge over Creek - $250,000.00
Information Only: No Commission action required.
TEM TO BE PRESENTED BY THE OFFICE ENGI EER ~ Mr, Delce

Awards

a) Deferral from March 17, 2022 - Regular Bid Opening
b) April 14, 2022 - Regular Bid Opening

ITEM TO BE SENT THE DIRE R — Mr. Gatz
Director's Report

-
)

Information Only: No Commission action required.

ITEM TO BE PRESENTED BY CONMISSION CHAIRMAN

— Adjournment Motion

The Oklahoma Department of Transportation (ODOT) ensures that no person or groups of persons
shall, on the grounds of race, color, sex, religion, national origin, age, disability, retaliation or genetic
information, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected
to discrimination under any and all programs, services, or activities administered by ODOT, its
recipients, sub-recipients, and contractors. To request an accommodation please contact the ADA
Coordinator at 405-521-4140 or the Okiahoma Relay Service at 1-800-722-0353. If you have any
ADA or Title VI questions email QDOT-ada-titlevi@odot org.



COOK CONSULTING LLC
P.0. BOX 10
FORT GIBSON, OK 74434

PROJECT NAME/NUMBER: Industrial Access Road Extension - Smith
Ferry Road for John T. Griffin Industrial Park
August 11, 2023 PAY APPLICATION NUMBER 7
1 INITIAL CONTRACT VALUE: [$ 4,168,894.80 |
2 TOTAL VALUE OF CHANGE ORDERS: S -
3 ADJUSTED CONTRACT VALUE (1+2): S 4,168,894.80
VALUE OF WORK COMPLETED TO DATE
4 (from attached schedule) $ 2,734,120.32
5 RETAIN AGE REDUCTION FOR WORK COMPLETED TO DATE 5% $ (136,706.02)
6 VALUE OF MATERIALS STORED ON SITE (Attached Summary) $23,936.25
7 RETAINAGE REDUCTION ON MATERIALS STORED 5% S (1,196.81)
8 TOTAL EARNED, LESS RETAIN AGE (4+6-5-7) $ 2,620,153.74
9 TOTAL PREVIOUSLY PAID $ 1,977,502.49
10 TOTAL DUE THIS ESTIMATE |$ 642,651.25 |
TIME REQUESTED TO DATE 60 DAYS
TIME APPROVED TO DATE 38 DAYS

This is to certify that we have verified this Periodical Estimate, and that to the best of our knowledge and belief it is a true and correct
statement of work performed and materials supplied by the contractor and that the Contractor's certified statement of his account and the
amount due him is correct and just, and that all work and materials included in this Periodical Estimate have been performed in full
accordance with the terms and conditions of the corresponding construction documents and authorized changes thereto. Payment of this

estimate is recommended.
%A/é M 8/11/23
W: é /}7 8/20/23

By Engineer of Record v

By Contractor

By Owner / Trustee

By Owner / Trustee



Bid Schedule
Cook Consultag LLC

MA&IIM&MAMWMGMMT.

Griffin Industrial Park

Forl Gibson, OK

u o . . g 2|88 2= N .1818|g8(8|8|.|. . g1 8] ] L8818 2 8 8
T T e e e e | o e T T TR e :
1 Lualalaloalafola)lalololololalolmlalelaofole|efulwlale e lnlolefelelelelelelalelelel el feel ] ol oo L L wf]ofoflwlaul [wlalwlallalulal [ololullolu) N
m.,mmmﬁ?:ummumﬁmmmmm:mmmmmmmmmﬁ:.m.“mmmmmﬁﬁﬁ:mm:ﬁmﬂm SHHHHEHHREHEHHEEHREEEEEEE
m.mmmmmm:uwmummmmum_ummm'f-..m:mmnoo,o,-mmm:oo.oo.omoooommﬁ 8|u(8|a|8|5l2(8| |B|c(2|a|c|8|5|-| |o[|<|-|o(-|2
mmmummm 3
DLi AR ARRAR AT ARG RARRANGIRK: ITIT w
M*mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm §5(8/5|5|5(5(5| |58|8(5)8|8(55] [5]8(5|%|8 (5[
INRLE E[3[ | |58 83 | |~ a2 A1 s 8 §
g MR 8| 8 Rl mme asaatiag B8 0 AR ||| g e TS
0T [l o[8[ 3 e e 5 < 8 5 e e e el e TR Tale e e le e el e tata Tl
wmmmm 8 88| |=|2|E|a]=(3(3(818| |-1~|~|-|2(8]=| (Bl2le| | 2| | [2(z(2]s 3 5(5|-8| |8j=|&[=|n[5|2|2| (8]=|2[e|<|§|E|2
L A e, s o e |3
g ool al ol | ln oo oo o [ | o] || || ||| || [ L L] [ lfffenfe o] Telolelololol ol L) B N
mmmmmmMmmmmmmmmmmmwmmmmmmmmmummmmmmmmmmwmmmmmmmmmmmuwmmummmmW mwmmmmmm mmmwmmmm mmmmmww
m,mm,mmmmmmmmmmmmamummm:.,mmnnmmmzu-.f.mmmmu.....mm:.;m«mm.:- CEEEEHERRLEEEEEEEREECEEEE
E | a|o| 5| 2| 5| | 5| ¥ ¢ 5] 5| 5| B 5| 5| B| 5| 5| 5] =| | ] 5| 5| 5| =| 8| 5] o] 5| of 5] =l 5| 5| ] | 5] o] | 5] | =] &] & | o] =] 5] 5| 5| o] ] | <] =] 0| 2|a]s 5(5| 5l 3|5 2| Bl ol | 5| | 5|5 5| =| Bl 5| | 2| o] 5|]a]Flx
: ¢
. g HEREERFEER : £ g
o mw glgl2 mmm.m H H g e
! m mmmmwmmmwmmmwhwmmwm - Wmmmmm% 811, m m
PREEE i ;mmwmwmmmwmmmwmmammmmﬂmm R mmm LHPEH : :
mmm EFERE w HEE mmmmm HEHEEEEEEEEEREE &3 i3 EH mmm mm g F
JEERERRERERRBREEHEELEEEEEEREREEREEEEERHEEEEEE i 1] ¢
m wlo|nlola|2 unu%uﬂnuwn!xﬁuuwluwuduuuununwunnuwu&uun— B EIEIEIEIE] 8 E4




MONTHLY WORK BREAK DOWN SCHEDULE

Wiyt e Poad Bercr - S npeiry Bad P TRARRCH AR CINE B TGTAL TO GATE
[ T K 44 Comp atu Petiod (o Slarzcterecatrang | hlempatefenod Cdng | % Comatute el tdng
R 4422 €30 2023 8220
s S000 [ T ADGIOOD [ [} £} 3 5 Kl ) B | S B Won 3 T0100 00,
$  20631250] 483 S 1000000 $ s § 1875000| 25008 § s12800] 2m 5 5518750 $ < | 0%’ s 200:250
4 20449000 $ . s s s moooo| 16§ 2600000 ats s saenod] e $ 2400000f S 20445000
s $ $ . s s - $ . s . 3% ¢ seoo] % 8 12.50000]
s s s 0004 s s . s $ . $ w8 10000
s 3 $ $ - 8. $ $ $ . s $ .
s s s . s s 1 s s 5 .
's s s s $ [ sl s $
s s s s $ s . s . s . s
|$ 2088500 s s B $ s4000| o2m s 1920000 5§ 4000500f 4%% 5 20,74500] M §
§ 27360000 $ s § s $ 540000| nps S 34001 ¥ § 7000 sie & isnasoco) oo §
s r s s . . s s . 2 $ . $ . s . " $
£ s s . weon L s . RLET U ) 6300008 38. 5 1260000 $ . L)
S 692.450.00] $ s . $ $ . s . $ . % 5 20241150 am  §
S saLsm e s s . s s ] $ . s - s wdsen] awm
\S R — | $ $ $ $ 4500000] O81% 1,800.00 w s 1,600 00 $ . us 8
[STRUCTURAL EXCAVATION $ $ s . s $ . A% $ 165000| Aws o0 0u s wm %
[CLASS AA CONCRETE S |$ $ s $ $ 0% § 2808000| SI1% S 2908000 .8 . L oon ¢
|CTASS € CONCRETE s $ 4 . 5 s s Sl w8 700 5 B I TS
£3 $ - s s $ @woos 1BEwIS| 5% § 14,3975 $ - Rl
[ s $ $ $ & . ) . s o]l em s
s $ $ . $ s $ . s . W s 2aweso| sos s
s, ? s $ $ $ S owew 4 saem s wx s
s K] s s $ . s <] 00w s esosen] s . 100% 5
s s s : $ s ss  § nase00f sow & damno| tom s
s $ s s $ 100000 § 263519 s . $ . 006§
s s $ $ s $ WS 10 s 008 8
$ s s s $ $ » 006§ 10,596 60 $ . 00% §
4 s s 3 4 wonan ¢ 223029 s . s . 1008 §
s s, $ $ s ) . 000 S 13%000] 100w
s § s . s $ s st & rsecco) e s swoen] wow s
. $ $ s . $ s ©2am s 12,3000 s . Lo T
HON PERFGTATED B, R s s s 3 s LU 100% s s s
12° PREFAB CULVERT LND SEC__ wissmmen | S s $ . s $ . s . $ $ s
167 PREFAB COWVERI END SEC s s s . s s . ‘ . $ 5 . s .
$ s s $ s - | 10008 s 182600 $ . s - | 1w s 142600
s 3 s s $ s . s 8 . $
$ s $ s s s s 00% § 35000] 100% s 35000
s $ . s R BT s R B 500000 s . s 00 % neeeo
s nMw $ 210000| e $ 772800 s S 3s000| 2sims § 479400 $ . s 008§ 52200
2 5 $ oo o s - S . s . $ . 008§ 189000
. ——— 3y S * s . s $ $ $ - Mm% 8 12000| 0w s 142000
KCHAIL W BEAM SNCLT i s B $ - s 1 $ s . s . 1 Q
GUARD CHOR UNIT TYPE D-8F : $ $ $ $ $ . $ $ . $ s
GUARDRAL, TRA'L END TURNDOW!E s $ s . $ .8 - .8 s ‘ $
TREATMENT 31" s s . s - s $ . s . s s $
WNCE RV § 3sm0) s . 9 . $ s . s . s s s .
SBARBED WAL s nov.o] s s . s s . s . $ . s s .
S 120w $ s $ 5 . s . s . $ s .
$  ioseo s s B s - s s . s s .
s 2250 $ s 4 s X s X s 5 $
S 4000000 s . 250%  § 100000 250% §  100000| 250% § 100000| s0O% 820000} 12w 5 asooo0f % §  amooo]| 4o §  1nm0000)
$ 8873 $ s . [ s s $ . 5 s .
$ 504 00 K] ) - $ $ s . $ . $ . s -
$ 2189840 A$, 5 . s . s s $ s . s
$ 210000 $ $ . s . .8 $ = $ ; () . $ .
S 050000 s woys 8 doomof e s 2000f 190k § 2w000| ancen ¢ 210030 s . W s zemoo] o ¢ josiase
|$ 3000000 s 667% $ 200000 867 S 2.00000| 4000w § 1200000| 1000w § 200000 1% $  360000) s W5 2260000
$ £00.00, s - | w00 s 50000 s s $ $ -] $ o5 30000
18 4s000000] 333s%  $150,000.00 s < f 3w s 15000000 s s . WS 14998500 s 100%  § 45000000
$ 786000 s 5000% $  393000] so00w $ 393000 $ $ $ s < | room s 786000
3 82000 s FET #3000 $ . s ] s - s s s § 23000
S 275000 $ s - $ . $ - | wnoox s 275000 $ . s 100%  § 375000
5 ne0m $ s - s 100005 § 1240000 $ - K3 . s . W L 1240000
$ 14,0000 s 24565 $  2800000] s000% §  5700000f 13.a6% § 1500000] 1228% § 1400000 s s 1008  $ 11400000
$ 4890750 s Sof owan s socom] aseen s uesTas| d4asn s danmus| awssx s £15720 $ . $ [ ULV
$ 900000 s s 1 s s . s . $ . $ 0% 967500
$ 400000 $ 00000, § 400000 $ $ : $ s s $ 00000
S 08000 5 ] ] “wws 3 M| 10ws 4 108000 s . $ L 1050000
$ 67000 s - $ - $ K <] e s s0000] 25w 3 17000 s s 67000
$ 255000 $ . $ . s $ . .8 0ee  § 285000 ¢ 3 282000
$ 1160000 s ) . s s - | wooo% s 13,600.00 $ . s S 1350000
$ F5S000) $ $ . 5 . s . TIe8% 8 600000]  2en 5 2250000, $ $ 85,500 40
S 3877 $ s . $ - $ sa00n § 001625 S 8780, s s a7
6 286 ‘ s s . ‘ $ . s . $ . s 9006.00
s 4,000 00 s s . B . $ $ . $ $ s 500000
$  asoon| s s s . s s DRy 5 s $ .
S 11suo0 s s s $ s s s s
s 300000 s s s 3 $ s . s $
S 460000) s s . ¥ H s s $ s
s 37,051.05 s s . s $ $ . $ s s .
< A0 3 s s . 6 ] . s . s 4 .
$ 5,000 00 $ $ $ . $ $ s . $ s .
TotAL = $_sunsias| $202.40000 | 8 sediso] s 1 suaewm| s EE YT s _7enpoind] 3 27maz0m|




COOK CONSULTING, LLC
P.0. BOX 10
FORT GIBSON, OK 74434

PROJECT NAME/NUMBER:

Application #1 Stored Materials
Application #4 Stored Materials
Application #5 Stored Materials
Application # Stored Materials
Application # Stored Materials
Application # Stored Materials
Application # Stored Materials
Application # Stored Materials
Application # Stored Materials
Application # Stored Materials

Industrial Access Road Extension - Smith Ferry
Road for John T. Griffin Industrial Park

PAY APPLICATION NUMBER

Bridge A& C Reinforcing steel - 73,287 Ibs
GNC STORM STRUCTURES AND PIPE
Brownco - paving steel

7

$55,331.68
$37,261.10
$62,344.30

Subtotal Materials Stored

Less Materials Installed (Application #2)
Less Materials Installed {Application #3)
Less Materials Installed (Application #4)
Less Materials Installed (Application #5)
Less Materials Installed (Application #6)
Less Materials Installed (Application #7)
Less Materials Installed (Application #)

Less Materials Installed (Application #)

Subtotal Materials Installed

Bridge A -20,000lbs

Bridge A -13,257lbs

Bridge A - 1743 |bs

Bridge B - 24013Ib, 11063Ib, & GNC storm
Steel 3211lbs and GNC structures

Paving steel

$154,937.08

$15,100.00
$9,942.75
$1,307.25
$31,581.00
$10,725.53
$62,344.30

$131,000.83

Value of Materials Stored On Site (Line 6 of Pay App Cover)

$23,936.25



Wes Stewart

From; Brandon Dudgeon <BDUDGEON@ODOT.ORG>

Sent: Tuesday, September 5, 2023 3:55 PM

To: Kimbra Scott; Wes Stewart

Ce: Tammie Parker

Subject: RE: Smith Ferry Road - Muskogee County - Port of Muskogee

Not a problem Ma’am. You guys have a great afternoon!

Thanks,

Brandon M. Dudgeon
Local Government Division
Assistant Division Manager
Oklahoma Transportation
200 NE 21*% Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
405-522-0405 - Office
405-206-6440 - Cell

From: Kimbra Scott <kimbra@muskogeeport.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 5, 2023 3:54 PM

To: Brandon Dudgeon <BDU DGEON@ODOT.ORG>; Wes Stewart <wstewart@hubengineers.com>
Cc: Tammie Parker <tparker@hubengineers.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Smith Ferry Road - Muskogee County - Port of Muskogee

Thanks, Brandon!

From: Brandon Dudgeon <BDUDGEON@ODOT.ORG>
Sent: Tuesday, September 5, 2023 3:51 PM
To: Wes Stewart <wstewart@hubengineers.com>

Cc: Kimbra Scott <kimbra@muskogeegort.com>; Tammie Parker <tparker@hubengineers. >
Subject: RE: Smith Ferry Road - Muskogee County - Port of Muskogee

That'd be Muskogee County Sir. Since we encumbered the funds under their name, the 324a needs to be called out as a
claim of theirs in the top right corner as well. If we’re paying the contractor directly, then the assignment box needs to
be filled out and signed below that and the contractor will need to register as a vendor through OMES’ website unless
they’re already in our system as a vendor to receive payment.

Thanks,

Brandon M. Dudgeon

Local Government Division
Assistant Division Manager
Oklahoma Transportation
200 NE 21* Street




(]

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

405-522-0405 - Office
405-206-6440 - Cell

From: Wes Stewart <wstewart@hubengineers.com>

Sent: Tuesday, September 5, 2023 3:46 PM
To: Brandon Dudgeon <BDUDGEON®ODOT.ORG>

Cc: Kimbra Scott <kimbra@muskogeegort.com>; Tammie Parker <tparker@ hubengineers.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Smith Ferry Road - Muskogee County - Port of Muskogee

Brandon,

Who needs to sign the 324a form, Muskogee County or Port of Muskogee?
Thanks!
-Wes

Wesley Stewart, P.E. | Principal | Project Manager
Office: 918-682-7811 | Mobile: 918-650-3595
Holloway, Updike and Bellen, Inc.

818 East Side Boulevard, Muskogee, OK 74403

www.hubengineers.com

From: Brandon Dudgeon <BDUDGEON ODOT.ORG>
Sent: Tuesday, August: 29, 2023 10:18 AM

To: Wes Stewart <wstewart@hubengineers.com>

Subject: RE: Smith Ferry Road - Muskogee County - Port of Muskogee

Good morning Wes. I've attached the funding agreement for the project. It shows the project number and JP Number on
the top of the first page.

Thanks,

Brandon M. Dudgeon
Local Government Division
Assistant Division Manager
Oklahoma Transportation
200 NE 21% Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
405-522-0405 - Office
405-206-6440 - Cell

From: Wes Stewart <wstewart@hubengineers.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 29, 2023 9:40 AM
To: Brandon Dudgeon <BDUDGEON ODOT.ORG>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Smith Ferry Road - Muskogee County - Port of Muskogee



3

Brandon,

I am working on the Form 324a and need some info/guidance:

I'am not aware of the state/federal Project numbers as this project has been driven by the Port of Muskogee.

State/Federal Project #:
State JP #:

Thanks in advance!
-Wes

Wesley Stewart, P.E. | Principal | Project Manager
Office: 918-682-7811 | Mobile: 918-650-3595
Holloway, Updike and Bellen, Inc.

818 East Side Boulevard, Muskogee, OK 74403

www.hubengineers.com




